period of 15 years. For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, there were 30 active residential
agreements with residential taxes abated of less than $38,000.

30. Restatement of Net Position

For 2019, the City implemented the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement
No. 84, "Fiduciary Activities" (GASB 84).  The statement established guidance regarding the
identification of fiduciary activities for accounting and financial reporting purposes and how those
activities should be reported. Effective January 1, 2019, the City recorded adjustments to beginning
balances to correct income tax receivable and revenue at December 31, 2018.  The City also corrected
the reporting of a capital asset, the Anaerobic Digestive System (ADS) upgrade at the Water
Reclamation Facility.  The implementation of GASB 84 along with the correction of income tax
receivable and revenue, and ADS classification change had the following effect on net position as
reported December 31, 2018:

Restatement for
Income Tax Restatement for

Balance as of Restatement for Receivable Anaerobic December 31, 2018
December 31, 2018 GASB 84 and Revenue Digestive System as restated

Statement of Net Position
Governmental Activities  $ (4,523,378)  $  1,155,139  $  -  $  -  $ (3,368,239)
Business-type Activities  450,533,329  -  - (1,033,927)  449,499,402

Governmental Funds
General  12,350,398  300,281  1,661,120  -  14,311,799
Community Learning Centers  64,919,053  - (1,137,831)  -  63,781,222
Income Tax Capital Improvement  3,184,780  -  614,387  -  3,799,167
Other Governmental Funds  46,096,224  854,858 (1,137,676)  -  45,813,406

Proprietary Funds
Sewer  277,608,424  -  - (1,033,927)  276,574,497

31. Future Leasing Rights, Assigned Agreements and Collaterialized Borrowing

During 2017, the City entered into an agreement with EIP Communications I, LLC (EIP), under which
the City relinquishes to EIP its future interest in the Assigned Agreements to EIP for the next 50 years.
The City received from EIP a lump-sum payment of $11,104,987.31. The estimated present value of
the cell tower rent payments sold assuming a 2.2% interest rate and 4% rent escalation at the time of
sale was $4,028,193.95.

130

31. Future Leasing Rights, Assigned Agreements and Collaterialized Borrowing (Continued)